The Company operates a treasury function to provide competitive funding costs, invest

and monitor financial risk. The Company does not use derivative financial instruments for
speculative purposes and for managing financial risk.

b.   Foreign currency risk
	 Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial

instrument will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates. Foreign currency
risk is managed at an operational level and monitored by the Finance Director. Exposure to
losses from foreign liabilities is managed through prompt payment of outstanding liabilities
and matching of receipts with payments in the same currencies.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to possible changes in the exchange rate
between the Tanzanian Shilling and foreign currencies (mainly US dollar, other currencies are
considered to be immaterial), with all other variables held constant, of the Company’s profit
before tax (due to changes in carrying amount of monetary assets and liabilities).

Increase/(de-
crease) in the

value of TZS vs.
USD

Effect on
profit before

Tax
TZS’000

Net effect based on Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2017

+10% 617,645

-10% (617,645)

Net effect based on Statement of Financial
Position as at 31 December 2016

+10% 165,680

-10% (165,680)

The sensitivity analysis has been determined based on the net exposure as at 31 December
2017. The change of 10% is what is used when determining the net foreign currency transaction
risk reported internally to key management personnel to assess reasonably possible change in
foreign exchange rates.

71TANZANIA PORTLAND CEMENT COMPANY  LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2017
CONSERVING THE ENVIRONMENT FOR FUTURE GENERATIONS

Exchange rates applicable were as follows:

TZS:EURO TZS:USD

On 1 January 2017 2,364 2,248

On 31 December 2017 2,693 2,244

On 1 January 2016 2,416 2,224

On 31 December 2016 2,364 2,248